PCM1700U
PCM1700P
Dual 18-Bit Monolithic Audio
DIGITAL-TO-ANALOG CONVERTER
DESCRIPTION
The PCM1700 is a low cost, high-performance, dual
18-bit digital-to-analog converter. The PCM1700 fea-
tures low glitch, co-phase current and voltage outputs

P: Plastic U: SOIC
Performance Grade Code
ORDERING INFORMATION
(  )(  )
DC
Supply Voltages ..................................................................... ±7.5VDC
Input Logic Voltage ................................................................. –1V to +VCC
Power Dissipation .......................................................................... 500mW
Operating Temperature ..................................................... –25°C to +70°C
Storage Temperature ...................................................... –60°C to +100°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) ................................................ +300°C
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PACKAGE INFORMATION
PACKAGE DRAWING
MODEL PACKAGE NUMBER (1)
PCM1700U 28-Pin SOIC 217
PCM1700U-J 28-Pin SOIC 217
PCM1700U-K 28-Pin SOIC 217
PCM1700P 28-Pin Plastic DIP 126
PCM1700P-J 28-Pin Plastic DIP 126
PCM1700P-K 28-Pin Plastic DIP 126
NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data
sheet, or Appendix D of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
4PCM1700
®
The information provided herein is believed to be reliable; however, BURR-BROWN assumes no responsibility for inaccuracies or omissions. BURR-BROWN assumes
no responsibility for the use of this information, and all use of such information shall be entirely at the user’s own risk. Prices and specifications are subject to change
without notice. No patent rights or licenses to any of the circuits described herein are implied or granted to any third party. BURR-BROWN does not authorize or warrant
any BURR-BROWN product for use in life support devices and/or systems.
FIGURE 1. PCM1700P Setup and Hold Timing Diagram.
> 15ns > 15ns
> 25ns
LSBData Input MSB
> 25ns > 25ns
> 60ns
> 15ns
> 5ns
> One Clock Cycle > One Clock Cycle
Latch
Enable
Clock In
DIGITAL INPUT ANALOG OUTPUT
Binary Two’s Voltage (V) Current (mA)
Complement (BTC) DAC Output V
OUT
 Mode I
OUT
 Mode
1FFFF Hex + FS +2.99997711 –0.66999489
00000 Hex BPZ 0.00000000 0.00000000
3FFFF Hex BPZ – 1LSB –0.00002289 +0.00000511
20000 Hex – FS –3.00000000 +0.67000000
TABLE I.  PCM1700 Input/Output Relationships.
FIGURE 2. Timing Diagram.
1 2 3 4 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
MSB LSB
P12